
 
Event: Shannon Mattara - State Championship Hillclimb Rnd 9 – King Edward Park - 02 Oct 2011 
Provisional Results - Outright 
Place No. Driver State Reg Car Class State Fastest Time 
 

 
Page 1 
 

  1   37 Doug Barry Reg Lola T8750 - F3000  FL over 2000cc   33.79 
  2  112 Stuart Inwood Reg Nissan Skyline GTR  Spt Sed o 3000cc   34.86 
  3  421 Steve Moxon Reg Axtell Suzuki       FL to 750cc   35.68 
  4  137 Tim Edmondson Reg Force PC            FL over 2000cc   35.82 
  5    4 Stephen Kakavas UnReg Mitsubishi Evo IX   Unlogged SV   35.86 
  6  716 Scott Tutton Reg Mitsubishi EVO II   Imp Prod L/M SV o 2000cc   36.20 
  7   42 Searle Courtright Reg Axtell Suzuki       FL to 750cc   36.61 
  8  117 Scott Harrison UnReg Mitsubishi EVO VI   Unlogged SV   37.02 
  9   92 Michael Gigli UnReg Ford laser TX3 AWD  Unlogged SV   37.36 
 10  666 Paul Mathie Reg Mitsubishi EVO VIII Road Reg Non Log Book AWD   37.40 
 11   23 Beau Fernance UnReg Mitsubishi Lancer   Unlogged SV   38.85 
 12   25 Glenn Torrens Reg VW Beetle           Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   38.87 
 13  122 Nick Hutchin Reg Subaru STI 22B      Imp Prod L/M SV o 2000cc   38.95 
 14   13 Tom Clemens UnReg VW Beetle           Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   38.95 
 15  128 Nicholas Finch UnReg Subaru WRX STI      Unlogged SV   39.62 
 16  114 Matt Halpin Reg Holden Torana LJ    Spt Sed o 3000cc   39.97 
 17   41 Simon Nicholson UnReg Mazda Astina        Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   39.99 
 18  194 Andrew Chandler (J) UnReg   Honda Prelude      Unlogged Junior   40.00 
 20   21 Peter Howard UnReg Mitsubishi EVO VIII Unlogged SV   40.34 
 19  491 Bill McBride Reg BBB Clubman         O&C Sp under 1600cc   40.34 
 21  161 Jeff Denmeade UnReg Mitsubishi Evo VIII Imp Prod L/M SV o 2000cc   40.97 
 22  929 Benjamin Perry UnReg Mitsubishi EVO      Unlogged SV   41.25 
 23  181 Gary Crilley Reg Subaru WRX          Imp Prod L/M SV o 2000cc   41.45 
 24  118 Tony Lawrence UnReg Ford Escort Turbo   Spt Sed o 3000cc   41.64 
 25   15 Dylan Grant (J) UnReg Honda Civic         Unlogged Junior   41.73 
 26  737 Dean Rigelsford UnReg Mitsubishi EVO V RS  Unlogged SV   41.90 
 27  611 Catherine Hammond UnReg   Mitsubishi Evo VIII   Imp Prod L/M SV o 2000cc   42.09 
 28   61 Graham Orr UnReg Honda Civic         Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   42.62 
 29  142 Aaron Osborn Reg Datsun 1200         Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   43.61 
 30  186 Peter Dickson UnReg Toyota AE86         Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   43.76 
 31   55 Darval Thomas Reg MG F                Prod Sp over 1600cc   43.86 
 32  138 Steve Purdy Reg MG Midget           Grp Sb Prod Sports 1961-69   44.08 
 33   71 Andrew McMaster UnReg BMW 323             Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   44.09 
 34   59 Glenn Potter Reg Holden EH           Grp Nb Prod Tour pre 1965   44.32 
 35   83 Steve Brydie Reg Datsun 1200         Imp Prod 1601 - 2000cc   44.64 
 36    7 Colin Pogson UnReg Mitsubishi Galant   Unlogged T/T o 2500cc   44.69 
 37  157 Ben Hall (J) UnReg Hyundai Lantra      Unlogged Junior   44.72 
 38    3 Kendall O'Connor UnReg Mazda RX7           Unlogged T/T u 2500cc   44.76 
 39  777 Keith Jones Reg Mazda RX7           Prod Sp over 1600cc   44.92 
 40    8 David Shylan Reg Holden Gemini       Spt Sed 1300 - 2000cc   45.10 
 41   22 Jim Norris Reg Datsun 280Z Turbo   M/Spt over 1600cc   45.69 
 42   10 Daniel Bagema UnReg Ford Laser TX3      Unlogged T/T o 2500cc   45.97 
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 43   18 Matt Shylan Reg Holden Gemini       Spt Sed 1300 - 2000cc   45.98 
 44  221 Tim Norris UnReg Datsun 280Z turbo   M/Spt over 1600cc   46.08 
 45   45 Alan Barlow Reg Austin Healey Sprit O&C Sp over 1600cc   46.45 
 46  330 Rob Neal UnReg BMW                 Unlogged T/T o 2500cc   46.64 
 47  111 Paul Aitken Reg Suzuki Swift GTi    Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   46.77 
 48   29 Gary Irons UnReg Mazda RX4           Unlogged T/T o 2500cc   47.28 
 49   11 Bob Wootton Reg Suzuki Swift GTi    Road Reg Non Log Book u 2500cc   47.29 
 50    2 Steven Cromack UnReg Holden Torana SLR  Unlogged T/T o 2500cc   48.24 
 51   80 Luc Batton UnReg Avanti Hist FVee    Group Va FVee pre 1975   48.28 
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Class: Formula Libre under 750cc New Record: 35.68 
 421 Steve Moxon                (Regd)         Axtell Suzuki  0.75 ltr    35.68  1   3 
 23.36                                                                 
 35.68                                                                           
Theoretically  23.36 +  12.32          =  35.68 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  42 Searle Courtright             (Regd)         Axtell Suzuki  0.75 ltr    36.61  2   7 
 24.32                                                                 
 36.61                                                                           
Theoretically  24.32 +  12.29          =  36.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Formula Libre over 2000cc New Record: 33.79 
  37 Doug Barry                (Regd)         Lola T8750 - F3000  4.5 ltr    33.79  1   1 
 24.65  23.24  22.29                                                   
 36.51  999.99   33.79                                                           
Theoretically  22.29 +  11.50          =  33.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 137 Tim Edmondson                (Regd)        Force PC  1.6 ltr M/C    35.82  2   4 
 23.89  22.90                                                          
 36.11   35.82                                                                   
Theoretically  22.90 +  12.22          =  35.12 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open and Closed Sports Car under 1600cc New Record: 40.34 
 491 Bill McBride                (Regd)         BBB Clubman  1.6 ltr    40.34  1  19 
 26.14  26.35  26.06                                                   
 40.34   40.47   47.27                                                           
Theoretically  26.06 +  14.12          =  40.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open and Closed Sports Car over 1600cc New Record: 46.45 
  45 Alan Barlow                (Regd)         Austin Healey Sprite  1.3 ltr turbo   46.45  1  45 
 31.19                                                                 
 46.45                                                                           
Theoretically  31.19 +  15.26          =  46.45 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports over 1600cc New Record: 45.69 
  22 Jim Norris                (Regd)         Datsun 280Z Turbo  2.8 ltr Turbo   45.69  1  41 
 31.22  32.41                                                          
 45.69   46.98                                                                   
Theoretically  31.22 +  14.47          =  45.69 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 221 Tim Norris                (UnRegd)       Datsun 280Z turbo  2.8 ltr turbo   46.08  2  44 
 30.56  31.45  31.52                                                   
 58.98   46.08   46.53                                                           
Theoretically  30.56 +  14.63          =  45.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Production Sports over 1600cc  New Record: 43.86 
  55 Darval Thomas                (Regd)          MG F  1.8 ltr     43.86  1  31 
 29.72  29.79                                                          
 44.50   43.86                                                                   
Theoretically  29.72 +  14.07          =  43.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 777 Keith Jones                (Regd)         Mazda RX7  2.1 ltr     44.92  2  39 
 31.05  30.48                                                          
 46.24   44.92                                                                   
Theoretically  30.48 +  14.44          =  44.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Improved Production Cars 1601 - 2000cc  New Record: 38.87 
  25 Glenn Torrens                (Regd)         VW Beetle  2 ltr     38.87  1  12 
 26.45  25.85  25.39                                                   
 40.66   39.30   38.87                                                           
Theoretically  25.39 +  13.45          =  38.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 142 Aaron Osborn                (Regd)         Datsun 1200  1.1 ltr turbo    43.61  2  29 
 62.22  29.72                                                          
999.99   43.61                                                                   
Theoretically  29.72 +  13.89          =  43.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  83 Steve Brydie                (Regd)         Datsun 1200  2 ltr     44.64  3  35 
 29.99  30.22                                                          
 44.64   44.81                                                                   
Theoretically  29.99 +  14.59          =  44.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Sedans 1300 - 2000cc New Record: 45.10 
   8  David Shylan                (Regd)         Holden Gemini  2 ltr    45.10  1  40 
 32.83  30.51                                                          
 47.63   45.10                                                                   
Theoretically  30.51 +  14.59          =  45.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  18 Matt Shylan                (Regd)         Holden Gemini  2 ltr    45.98  2  43 
 31.58  28.56                                                          
 45.98   59.17                                                                   
Theoretically  28.56 +  14.40          =  42.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Sedans over 3000cc New Record: 34.86 
 112 Stuart Inwood                (Regd)         Nissan Skyline GTR  2.6 ltr turbo   34.86  1   2 
 23.83  23.06                                                          
 35.87   34.86                                                                   
Theoretically  23.06 +  11.80          =  34.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 114 Matt Halpin                (Regd)         Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    39.97  2  16 
  0.00  27.10  26.95                                                   
  0.00   40.49   39.97                                                           
Theoretically  26.95 +  13.02          =  39.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 118 Tony Lawrence                (UnRegd)      Ford Escort Turbo  2 ltr turbo   41.64  3  24 
 32.87  31.61  28.43                                                   
 47.52   45.22   41.64                                                           
Theoretically  28.43 +  13.21          =  41.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Group Nb Production Touring Car pre 1965 New Record: 44.32 
  59 Glenn Potter                (Regd)         Holden EH  3 ltr     44.32  1  34 
 31.47  29.42  29.83                                                   
 45.87   44.32   44.35                                                           
Theoretically  29.42 +  14.40          =  43.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Group Sb Production Sports Cars 1961-1969 New Record: 44.08 
 138 Steve Purdy                (Regd)         MG Midget  1.4 ltr     44.08  1  32 
 31.41  30.19                                                          
 45.88   44.08                                                                   
Theoretically  30.19 +  13.89          =  44.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Group Va Formula Vee pre 1975  New Record: 48.28 
  80 Luc Batton                (UnRegd)       Avanti Hist FVee  1.2 ltr    48.28  1  51 
 33.00  32.97                                                          
 48.28   48.41                                                                   
Theoretically  32.97 +  15.28          =  48.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Improved Production Late Model SV over 2000cc New Record: 36.20 
 716 Scott Tutton                (Regd)         Mitsubishi EVO II  2 ltr turbo    36.20  1   6 
 25.00  24.83  24.22                                                   
 37.60   37.27   36.20                                                           
Theoretically  24.22 +  11.98          =  36.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 122 Nick Hutchin                (Regd)         Subaru STI 22B  2.2 ltr turbo    38.95  2  13 
 26.11  28.20                                                          
 38.95   41.35                                                                   
Theoretically  26.11 +  12.84          =  38.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Jeff Denmeade                (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi Evo VIII  2 ltr turbo   40.97  3  21 
 27.48  27.14                                                          
 40.97   41.26                                                                   
Theoretically  27.14 +  13.49          =  40.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 181 Gary Crilley                (Regd)         Subaru WRX  2 ltr turbo    41.45  4  23 
 28.83  26.84  27.21                                                   
 43.23   42.31   41.45                                                           
Theoretically  26.84 +  14.24          =  41.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 611 Catherine Hammond             (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi Evo VIII  2 ltr turbo   42.09  5  27 
 34.45  28.08                                                          
 50.00   42.09                                                                   
Theoretically  28.08 +  14.01          =  42.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Road Reg Non Log Booked under 2500cc New Record: 46.77 
 111 Paul Aitken                (Regd)         Suzuki Swift GTi  1.3 ltr    46.77  1  47 
 31.11  31.27  31.32                                                   
 46.77   47.05   46.95                                                           
Theoretically  31.11 +  15.63          =  46.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  11 Bob Wootton                (Regd)         Suzuki Swift GTi  1.3 ltr    47.29  2  49 
 33.58  31.85                                                          
 49.37   47.29                                                                   
Theoretically  31.85 +  15.44          =  47.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Road Reg Non Log Booked All Wheel Drive New Record: 37.40 
 666 Paul Mathie                (Regd)         Mitsubishi EVO VIII  2 ltr turbo   37.40  1  10 
 25.96  24.90                                                          
 38.77   37.40                                                                   
Theoretically  24.90 +  12.50          =  37.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Unlogged Tin Tops under 2500cc New Record: 38.95 
  13 Tom Clemens                (UnRegd)      VW Beetle  2 ltr     38.95  1  14 
 26.44  25.56                                                          
 39.30   38.95                                                                   
Theoretically  25.56 +  12.86          =  38.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  41 Simon Nicholson               (UnRegd)      Mazda Astina  1.8 ltr    39.99  2  17 
 29.10  27.72  26.85                                                   
 42.71   40.80   39.99                                                           
Theoretically  26.85 +  13.08          =  39.93 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  61 Graham Orr                (UnRegd)       Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     42.62  3  28 
 32.38  30.08  28.56                                                   
 47.38   44.44   42.62                                                           
Theoretically  28.56 +  14.06          =  42.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 186 Peter Dickson                (UnRegd)      Toyota AE86  1.6 ltr    43.76  4  30 
 31.13  29.76                                                          
 46.75   43.76                                                                   
Theoretically  29.76 +  14.00          =  43.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  71 Andrew McMaster               (UnRegd)      BMW 323  2.3 ltr     44.09  5  33 
 30.46  31.45  29.45                                                   
 53.38   46.40   44.09                                                           
Theoretically  29.45 +  14.64          =  44.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   3  Kendall O'Connor              (UnRegd)      Mazda RX7  13B Rotary    44.76  6  38 
 31.72  31.60  29.53                                                   
 47.14   47.21   44.76                                                           
Theoretically  29.53 +  15.23          =  44.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Unlogged Tin Tops over 2500cc  New Record: 44.69 
   7  Colin Pogson                (UnRegd)       Mitsubishi Galant  3.8 ltr V6    44.69  1  36 
 30.00  28.99                                                          
 46.17   44.69                                                                   
Theoretically  28.99 +  15.70          =  44.69 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  10 Daniel Bagema                (UnRegd)      Ford Laser TX3  1.6 ltr turbo    45.97  2  42 
 32.51  30.76                                                          
 47.53   45.97                                                                   
Theoretically  30.76 +  15.02          =  45.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 330 Rob Neal                (UnRegd)        BMW  3 ltr     46.64  3  46 
 33.34  31.95                                                          
 48.42   46.64                                                                   
Theoretically  31.95 +  14.69          =  46.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  29 Gary Irons                (UnRegd)       Mazda RX4  13B Rotary    47.28  4  48 
 32.31  32.03                                                          
 47.55   47.28                                                                   
Theoretically  32.03 +  15.24          =  47.27 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   2  Steven Cromack                (UnRegd)      Holden Torana SLR  5 ltr    48.24  5  50 
 32.83                                                                 
 48.24                                                                           
Theoretically  32.83 +  15.41          =  48.24 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Unlogged Special Vehicles New Record: 35.86 
   4  Stephen Kakavas               (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi Evo IX  2 ltr turbo    35.86  1   5 
 23.75  23.28                                                          
 35.97   35.86                                                                   
Theoretically  23.28 +  12.22          =  35.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 117 Scott Harrison                (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi EVO VI  2 ltr turbo   37.02  2   8 
 25.44  24.14                                                          
 38.56   37.02                                                                   
Theoretically  24.14 +  12.88          =  37.02 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  92 Michael Gigli                (UnRegd)       Ford laser TX3 AWD  1.8 ltr turbo   37.36  3   9 
 25.26  24.42                                                          
 38.28   37.36                                                                   
Theoretically  24.42 +  12.94          =  37.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Beau Fernance                (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi Lancer  2 ltr turbo    38.85  4  11 
 26.03  25.21                                                          
 39.86   38.85                                                                   
Theoretically  25.21 +  13.64          =  38.85 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 128 Nicholas Finch                (UnRegd)      Subaru WRX STI  2 ltr turbo    39.62  5  15 
 28.11  26.36                                                          
 41.88   39.62                                                                   
Theoretically  26.36 +  13.26          =  39.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  21 Peter Howard                (UnRegd)       Mitsubishi EVO VIII  2 ltr turbo   40.34  6  20 
 26.86  26.82                                                          
 42.08   40.34                                                                   
Theoretically  26.82 +  13.52          =  40.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 929 Benjamin Perry                (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi EVO  2 ltr turbo    41.25  7  22 
 28.75  27.32                                                          
 42.68   41.25                                                                   
Theoretically  27.32 +  13.93          =  41.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 737 Dean Rigelsford               (UnRegd)      Mitsubishi EVO V RS  2 ltr turbo   41.90  8  26 
 28.83  28.09                                                          
 43.23   41.90                                                                   
Theoretically  28.09 +  13.81          =  41.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Unlogged Junior New Record: 40.00 
 194 Andrew Chandler (J)           (UnRegd)      Honda Prelude  2 ltr    40.00  1  18 
 28.39  26.73                                                          
 42.33   40.00                                                                   
Theoretically  26.73 +  13.27          =  40.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  15 Dylan Grant (J)               (UnRegd)      Honda Civic  2 ltr     41.73  2  25 
 28.05  27.50                                                          
 42.67   41.73                                                                   
Theoretically  27.50 +  14.23          =  41.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall (J)                (UnRegd)       Hyundai Lantra  1.8 ltr    44.72  3  37 
 30.44  31.05                                                          
 44.72   45.08                                                                   
Theoretically  30.44 +  14.03          =  44.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
All the Outright and Class records are new are the Finish Line was relocated to near the hairpin on safety grounds. 
 
 


